

**2ND STREET WIDENING  
BONDURANT, IOWA**

**BID DATE: TUESDAY, February 25, 2025 @ 2:00 P.M.**

**PLACE FOR CONTRACTORS  
TO SUBMIT BIDS**

Bondurant City Hall  
Attn: City Clerk  
200 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NW  
Bondurant, IA 50035

**ADDENDUM NO.3**  
February 21, 2025

**TO ALL PLANHOLDERS:**

The following changes, clarifications, additions, and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the contract documents for the above-referenced project, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein. All Bidders submitting a Bid on the above Contract shall carefully read this Addendum and give it consideration in the preparation of their Bid.

This Addendum No. 3 consists of the following:

- Addendum No. 3 pages ADN3-1 through ADN3-2

**GENERAL/CLARIFICATIONS**

The following responses to questions asked during bidding are being provided:

1. Question: Will electronic generated proposals attached to the proposal packet be accepted?
  - a. Response: Yes, they will be accepted as long as all information matches the proposal form. Make sure to include the following or enter on the provided proposal form:

Option A Sub Total (Bid Items A-1 to A-91) \$ \_\_\_\_\_


Option B Sub Total (Bid Items B-1 to B-91) \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Alternate 1 Sub Total (Bid Items C-1 to C-6) \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Total Bid = (Lowest of Option A or Option B) + Alternate 1 \$ \_\_\_\_\_
  - i.
2. Question: Alternate 1 causes unit bid prices to increase due to additional staging required.
  - a. Response: It is assumed that all increases (or decreases) in individual unit prices due to additional staging of Alternate 1 be combined and input into the C-6 mobilization bid item.
3. Question: Is recycled concrete material allowed for the modified subbase bid items?
  - a. Response: Yes, as long as it meets the modified subbase gradation requirements. Material submittal will be required to be reviewed and approved.

4. Question: For note 2, under bid item A-15 in regards to storm sewer pipe installed at the back of curb, backfilled with granular bedding and backfill material to bottom of subbase material, can the width of the granular backfill material from above the top of the pipe to the bottom of the subbase be 1 foot wide?
  - a. Response: Yes, this granular backfill material can be at a minimum 1 foot wide. The granular backfill must tie the subbase material to the granular bedding material. Must be ensured that granular backfill is kept clean/free of non-granular backfill.
5. Question: What is the intended depth of the subdrain?
  - a. Response: The intended depth is 2'-0" (depth is measured as shown in SUDAS 4040.231 Case E Type 2 detail from bottom of pavement to subdrain invert). At STA. 19+35 Right (South side) the subdrain will be slightly shallower to be able to drain into the ditch (Approximately 1.75').
6. Question: Topsoil and excavation clarification.
  - a. Response: For Topsoil, Off-Site 8" bid item, suitable on-site topsoil may be used. The available quantity of on-site topsoil that may be suitable to reuse shall be determined by the Contractor. This material will be subject to testing requirements as described in the ERI notes. The quantity listed assumes that no on-site topsoil is suitable.
  - b. Response: Excavation Class 10 bid item includes stripping and removal of topsoil as indicated in the ERI notes. 8 inches of existing topsoil is assumed as indicated in the ERI notes, however no change in excavation quantity will be made if existing topsoil is found to be greater or less than 8 inches. The available quantity of suitable on-site material for Class 10 fill shall be determined by the contractor.

All bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of Addendum No. 3 by signing in the space provided on the Bid Form. Bids submitted without Addendum No. 3 being acknowledged will be considered non-responsive.

	I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or under my direct personal supervision and that I am a duly licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Iowa.
	<p style="text-align: right;">Date: <u>2/21/25</u></p> <p><u>Brandon L. Mickelson, P.E.</u> BRANDON L. MICKELSON, P.E. License No. <b>2442528</b> My renewal date is <b>December 31, 2025.</b> Pages or sheets covered by this seal: <u>Addendum #3</u></p>

BRANDON MICKELSON, PE  
HR GREEN, INC.  
8710 EARHART LANE  
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52404  
PHONE: (319) 841-4144  
[brandon.mickelson@hrgreen.com](mailto:brandon.mickelson@hrgreen.com)

**END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3**